as the cash position and short-term investments by currency:

The hedged position related to foreign currency indebtedness on June 30, 2020 was USD 252.5 million.

19

The following chart shows the cash position and debt amortization schedule:

20

6. CAPITAL MARKETS

At the closing of 1Q21, the Company’s market capitalization totaled R$3.4 billion. Its stock performance

in the last 12 months compared to Ibovespa is shown below:

Performance BSEV3 versus IBOV

Source: Bloomberg, June 30, 2020

21

7. APPENDICES

7.1. IFRS16

The IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) Leases standard, adopted as of April 1, 2019, changed accounting for lease

agreements and agricultural partnerships, which are now treated similarly to financing transactions

related to the acquisition of ‘right of use of assets,’ and payments for which, previously recorded as

operating costs and expenses, are now recognized as depreciation or amortization and financial

expenses.

Statement of Profit and Loss (R$
thousand)

Before
IFRS16

IFRS16
effects

After
IFRS16

Before
IFRS16

IFRS16
effects

After
IFRS16

1Q21 1Q20

GROSS REVENUE 2,728,766 - 2,728,766 1,845,683 - 1,845,683

Taxes and sales deductions (59,140) - (59,140) (127,319) - (127,319)

NET REVENUE 2,669,626 - 2,669,626 1,718,364 - 1,718,364

COGS (2,297,420) 38,966 (2,258,454) (1,513,659) 26,031 (1,487,628)

Depreciation and amortization (329,540) (118,703) (448,243) (312,968) (117,376) (430,344)

Raw materials (388,420) 156,995 (231,425) (373,024) 142,036 (230,988)

Industrial inputs and services (46,567) 674 (45,893) (33,030) 1,371 (31,659)

GROSS PROFIT 372,206 38,966 411,172 204,705 26,031 230,736

OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) (185,677) 57 (185,620) (217,896) 59 (217,837)

SG&A expenses (154,724) 57 (154,667) (109,296) 59 (109,237)

Depreciation and amortization (5,021) (485) (5,506) (5,282) (529) (5,811)

Other (5,189) 542 (4,647) (6,243) 588 (5,655)

Equity income (loss) in subsidiaries (2,935) - (2,935) (3,475) - (3,475)

Other operating income (expenses) (28,018) - (28,018) (105,125) - (105,125)

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCIAL
RESULT

186,530 39,022 225,552 (13,191) 26,090 12,899

Net financial income (expenses) (446,007) (39,755) (485,762) (16,994) (34,007) (51,001)

Financial Income 8,512 - 8,512 12,967 - 12,967

Financial Expenses (120,466) (39,755) (160,221) (115,524) (34,007) (149,531)

Interest Expenses (117,181) (39,755) (156,936) (111,918) (34,007) (145,925)

Derivatives 49,376 - 49,376 9,279 - 9,279

FX Variation (383,429) - (383,429) 76,284 - 76,284

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES ON
INCOME

(259,478) (732) (260,210) (30,185) (7,917) (38,102)

Income tax and social contribution (21,330) 249 (21,081) (133,484) 2,692 (130,792)

NET INCOME (LOSS)  (280,808) (483) (281,291) (163,669) (5,225) (168,894)

22

7.2. Statement of Profit and Loss for the Period

Statement of Profit and Loss (R$ thousand) 1Q21 1Q20 %

GROSS REVENUE 2,728,766 1,845,683 47.8%

Taxes and sales deductions (59,140) (127,319) -53.5%

NET REVENUE 2,669,626 1,718,364 55.4%

Cost of sales (2,258,454) (1,487,628) 51.8%

GROSS PROFIT 411,172 230,736 78.2%

OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) (185,620) (217,837) -14.8%

General and administrative (73,717) (73,988) -0.4%

Selling (80,950) (35,249) 129.7%

Equity income (loss) in subsidiaries (2,935) (3,475) -15.5%

Other operating income (expenses) (28,018) (105,125) -73.3%